
 
 
 
 
 
 Date: 27 July 2006 
 
 
TO: 
 
 
TO: 

All Members of the Executive 
FOR ATTENDANCE 
 
All Other Members of the Council 
FOR INFORMATION 

  

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be 
held in the GUILDHALL, ABINGDON on Friday, 4th August, 2006 
at 2.30 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Terry Stock 
Chief Executive  
 
 

Members are reminded of the provisions contained in Part 2 of the Local Code of Conduct, and Standing 
Order 34 regarding the declaration of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Open to the Public including the Press 
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  Any background 
papers referred to may be inspected by prior arrangement. Contact 
Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer on telephone number 
(01235) 540307. 
  
Map and Vision   
 

(Page 6) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting, together with a copy the Council Vision is 
attached.   
 
 
STANDING ITEMS  
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence.   
 

 



Executive  Friday, 4th August, 2006 
 
2. Minutes  
 

 
 

 To adopt and sign as a correct record the public minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 7 July 2006, (previously circulated).   
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 
 

 To receive any declarations of Personal or Personal and Prejudicial Interests in respect of items 
on the agenda for this meeting.   
 
In accordance with Part 2 of the Local Code of Conduct and the provisions of Standing Order 
34, any Member with a personal interest must disclose the existence and nature of that interest 
to the meeting prior to the matter being debated.  Where that personal interest is also a 
prejudicial interest, then the Member must withdraw from the room in which the meeting is 
being held and not seek improperly to influence any decision about the matter unless he/she 
has obtained a dispensation from the Standards Committee.   
 

4. Urgent Business and Chair's Announcements  
 

 
 

 To receive notification of any matters which the Chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the Chair. 
 

5. Statements and Petitions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

 
 

 Any statements and/or petitions from the public under Standing Order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting.   
 

6. Questions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

 
 

 Any questions from members of the public under Standing Order 32 will be asked at the 
meeting.   
 

7. Referral under the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules or the Budget and Policy 
Framework Procedure Rules  

 

 

8. Referrals from the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and Other Committees  
 

 
 

 Scrutiny Committee - 13 July 2006 
 
At its meeting on 13 July 2006, the Scrutiny Committee received the Executive minutes from 
the meeting held on 7 July.  The Committee noted that a petition had been received regarding 
the locking of the gates at Manor Road Recreation Ground in Wantage and noted the 
Executive's response.  In considering the matter the Committee offered the following advice: 
 
“the Committee notes that expressions of interest have been sought by the Executive for the 
locking and unlocking of the gates to the Manor Road Recreation Ground by local residents but 
advises the Executive to think carefully of the implications before accepting any offer.” 
 

9. Financial Monitoring  
 

 (Pages 7 - 9) 
 

 Members are requested to consider any significant budget variances and any requests for 
virement or permanent budget adjustment.   



Executive  Friday, 4th August, 2006 
 

 
KEY DECISIONS  
 
 

10. Forward Plan  
 

 (Pages 10 - 12) 
 

 To receive the Forward Plan containing Executive decisions to be taken from August to 
November 2006.   
 
Recommendation 
 
that the Forward Plan be received.   
 
 

OTHER MATTERS  
 
 

11. Service Area Annual Reports  
 

 
 

 Copies of the Service Area Annual Reports have already been circulated to Members of the 
Executive and all Members of Scrutiny Committee.  Members of the Executive are asked to 
report back to this meeting on any significant issues for the service areas for which they are 
responsible.   
 

12. Prospectuses to Target Grants for the Benefit of Vale Residents  
 

 (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

 To receive and consider report 50/06 of the Strategic Director.   
 
Introduction & Report Summary 
 
The Council's four area committees wish to create greater awareness of the types of projects 
that are a priority for support for each area committee. Each area committee has approved a 
grants ‘prospectus’ with information about the committee's priorities when determining grants.  
. 
Each area committee has noted.that the Chair of the Executive has requested that all area 
committee prospectuses are submitted to the Executive. The Chair wishes to ensure that whilst 
the prospectuses reflect local priorities they still retain a degree of consistency. 
 
This report provides information about the prospectuses that the area committees have 
approved. The appendix consists of copies of the approved prospectuses.  
 
The contact officer for this report is Toby Warren, Head of Innovation & Enterprise (Tel: 01235 
547695). 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are requested to consider if there is a need for any of the area committees to be 
asked to amend their prospectus in order to retain a degree of consistency across the Vale.   
 

13. LGA Reputation Project  
 

 (Pages 23 - 42) 
 

 To receive and consider report 51/06 of the Strategic Director.   
 
Introduction and Report Summary  
 
The Reputation project is a joint I&DeA and LGA campaign aimed at bridging the chasm 



Executive  Friday, 4th August, 2006 
 

between the reputation of individual council services (positive) and the reputation of councils as 
a whole (negative). 
 
It is based on MORI research which found people know little or nothing about their council. As a 
result an action plan has been developed, which according to MORI, will increase public 
confidence based on the drivers of public satisfaction.  
 
The drivers are: 
Perceived quality of services overall 
Perceived value for money 
Media coverage 
Direct communications 
A clean, green and safe environment 
Positive experiences in contact with staff 
 
The success of the Reputation project depends on consistency at a local and national level. 
Once signed up, Councils must commit to fulfil the requirements of the 12-point action plan, 
which focuses on the cleaner, safer, greener agenda and communications and have begun 
demonstrably working on the action plan within 12 months. 
 
So far 196 councils have signed up to the project, including Cherwell and Oxford City councils. 
 
While the Vale already meets some of the requirements partially or wholly there are still some 
adjustments to be made to meet the requirements of the plan. 
 
A summary document produced by the LGA is attached at Appendix B. 
 
The Contact Officer for this report is Nikki Malin, Head of Communications (01235 540376). 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Vale signs up to the Reputation campaign; 
 
The project is managed by the Head of Communications; 
 
The action plan is agreed and rolled out over the next two years (separate reports will be 
drafted for any budget implications).   
 

14. Building Regulation Trading Account  
 

 
 

 This report advises the Executive about the ring-fenced Building Regulation Charges Trading 
Account and the use of any surplus to re-invest in order to maintain the effectiveness and 
efficiency of the service. 
 
In order to accommodate new and additional responsibilities, the Deputy Director is planning to 
restructure Commercial Services and will seek to use the established revenue budget for the 
Trainee Building Control Surveyor for other posts. 
 
In turn, this would allow the opportunity for the Trading Account surplus to fund the Trainee 
BCS post on a 3-year fixed-term basis. This will help to support the Building Control service and 
contribute to succession planning and provide long term continuity.   
 
Recommendation 
 
To use up to £60,000 in total of the reserve to fund a Trainee Building Control Surveyor 
(including the relevant training programme) for a period of 3 years.   
 



Executive  Friday, 4th August, 2006 
 
15. Local Area Agreement  
 

 
 

 Delegated authority is sought to sign the Local Area Agreement on behalf of the authority.  A 
report will be submitted to the next meeting of the Executive setting out the implications of the 
agreement for this Council.   
 
Recommendation 
 
that authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader tosign the 
Local Area Agreement on behalf of the authority.   
 

16. Exclusion of the Public, including the Press  
 

 
 

 The Chair to move that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public, including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the meeting to prevent the 
disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 of Schedule 
12A, as amended, to the Act when the following items are considered: 
 
Item 17  Minutes 

(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information.) 
 

Item 18 Evaluation of Proposal from Capita 
   (Category 3) 

 
Item 19 Property Matters 
   (Category 3) 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION UNDER SECTION 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
 
 
 

STANDING ITEMS  
 
 

17. Minutes  
 

 
 

 To adopt and sign as a correct record the Exempt minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 7 July 2005, (previously circulated). 
 
 

OTHER MATTERS  
 
 

18. Evaluation of Joint Multi Channel Contact Centre Proposal from Capita  
 

 (Pages 43 - 50) 
 

 To receive and consider report 49/06 of the Strategic Director.   
 

19. Property Matters  
 

 (Page 51) 
 

 To consider any property matters.   
 

 
 



Agenda Annex

Page 6



Agenda Item 9

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Agenda Item 10

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL              Report No: 50/06 
Wards affected – All 

 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 

TO THE EXECUTIVE 
4TH AUGUST 2006 

 
Prospectuses to Target Grants for the Benefit of Vale Residents 

 
 
1.0 Introduction & Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Council's four area committees wish to create greater awareness of the types of projects 

that are a priority for support for each area committee. Each area committee has approved a 
grants ‘prospectus’ with information about the committee's priorities when determining grants.  

. 
1.2 Each area committee has noted.that the Chair of the Executive has requested that all area 

committee prospectuses are submitted to the Executive. The Chair wishes to ensure that 
whilst the prospectuses reflect local priorities they still retain a degree of consistency. 

 
1.3 This report provides information about the prospectuses that the area committees have 

approved. The appendix consists of copies of the approved prospectuses.  
 
1.4 The contact officer for this report is Toby Warren, Head of Innovation & Enterprise (Tel: 01235 

547695). 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members are requested to consider if there is a need for any of the area committees to be 

asked to amend their prospectus in order to retain a degree of consistency across the Vale. 
 
3.0 Relationship with the Council’s Vision, Strategies and Policies 
 
3.1 This report supports the Council’s Vision and Priorities.  It also supports the Vale Community 

Strategy.  It does not conflict with any Council strategy or any Council policy. 
 
4.0 The Prospectus Concept 
     
4.1 The prospectuses are intended to make the voluntary and community sector and others more 

aware of the types of projects that are a priority for support by the respective area committee. 
 
4.2 The prospectuses are designed to fit with the strands (or themes) of the Vale Community 

Strategy.  The Vale Community Strategy sets out how the Council and its partners will work 
together to improve the quality of life of everyone who lives in, works in or visits the Vale.  

  
4.2 The Vale Community Strategy has nine strands: 
 

• Transport 

• Access to Services 

• Recreation, Culture and Leisure 

• Safe and Supportive Communities 

• Town and Village Vitality 

• Environment 

• Housing 

• Education and Lifelong Learning 

• Health and Wellbeing 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 13



4.3 The Community Strategy strands are fairly broad which provides an opportunity for each area 
committee to select the strands that are important for its own area.  

 
4.4 The introduction to each prospectus advises that each application will be determined on its 

own merits. If it wishes a committee will be free to support an application for a project which is 
not mentioned within the prospectus. 

 
4.5 The prospectuses are designed to be 'user friendly'. The wording hopefully makes the 

document understandable and readable.  
 
5.0 Local Priorities 
 
5.1 This section of the report provides information about the differences between the 

prospectuses. 
 
5.2 The Abingdon Area Committee noted that Transport and Access to Services are community 

strategy priorities. The Committee considered that the kind of community led transport, 
housing and access to service projects that it is able to fund will not have a significant impact 
on quality of life in the Abingdon area. The Committee will continue to monitor action in 
relation to these priorities but feel it is more appropriate for the funding for these priorities to 
come from other sources. Therefore these priorities do not appear in the Abingdon Area Grant 
Prospectus. 

 
5.3 The Abingdon Area Committee a
[...]
TO THE EXECUTIVE  

AUGUST 4 2006 
 

LGA Reputation Project 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Report Summary  
 
1.1 The Reputation project is a joint I&DeA and LGA campaign aimed at bridging the chasm 

between the reputation of individual council services (positive) and the reputation of councils 
as a whole (negative). 

 
1.2 It is based on MORI research which found people know little or nothing about their council. As 

a result an action plan has been developed, which according to MORI, will increase public 
confidence based on the drivers of public satisfaction.  

 
1.3 The drivers are: 

• Perceived quality of services overall 

• Perceived value for money 

• Media coverage 

• Direct communications 

• A clean, green and safe environment 

• Positive experiences in contact with staff 
 

1.4 The success of the Reputation project depends on consistency at a local and national level. 
Once signed up, Councils must commit to fulfil the requirements of the 12-point action plan, 
which focuses on the cleaner, safer, greener agenda and communications and have begun 
demonstrably working on the action plan within 12 months. 

 
1.5 So far 196 councils have signed up to the project, including Cherwell and Oxford City councils. 
 
1.6 While the Vale already meets some of the requirements partially or wholly there are still some 

adjustments to be made to meet the requirements of the plan. 
 
1.7 A summary document produced by the LGA is attached at Appendix B. 
 
1.8 The Contact Officer for this report is Nikki Malin, Head of Communications (01235 540376). 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 (a) The Vale signs up to the Reputation campaign 

(b) The project is managed by the Head of Communications 
(c) The action plan is agreed and rolled out over the next two years (separate reports will 

be drafted for any budget implications)  
 
3.0 Relationship with the Council’s Vision, Strategies and Policies  
This report supports the Council Vision and Priorities and does not contradict 
[...]
ve stories in the

national media.

There is now a dedicated LGA media

officer for each region, and they are

developing links with council

communications teams through regular

visits and e-bulletins. Together we are

identifying human interest stories for the

national media, illustrating them with case

studies from across the country, and

getting widespread coverage about the

extraordinary things councils are doing for

ordinary people – from building hospitals

to tackling drink driving during the World

Cup; from increasing voter turnout to

stopping lollypop rage!

Plus, through greater co-operation, the

LGA team is providing advance warnings to

councils about upcoming events on the

national agenda.

To find out more about CommsNet, visit

www.lga.gov.uk/commsnet and select

your region.

P
a

g
e
 4

0



11

“Members and officers all have a

stake in local government’s

reputation. We share a motive

and a responsibility to do all we

can to improve its standing and

values. The task of improving

local government’s reputation will

not be achieved overnight, but I

think this approach is important.

In signing up to the core actions

we can make an impact fairly

quickly and relatively cheaply. We

all stand to gain from its success.”

Pam Challis

Leader, Castle Point Borough Council

Picture supplied by London Borough of Brent

P
a
g
e

 4
1



local government 

reputation
Sign up now or send us your case studies at

www.lga.gov.uk/reputation

or call 020 7664 3131 to find out more.

Code no F/CA 221
ISBN 1 84049 522 7
Designed by HSAG
Cover picture supplied by James Sandercock Photography
Printed by  Newman Thomson, One Jubilee Road, Victoria Industrial Estate,
Burgess Hill, West Sussex RH15 9TL
© LGA July 2006

Printed on environmentally friendly paper

P
a

g
e
 4

2



Agenda Item 18

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 19

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted




Minutes of the meeting


 

Ex.41 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD AT THE THE GUILDHALL, 
ABINGDON ON FRIDAY, 4TH 
AUGUST, 2006 AT 2.30PM 

 
Open to the Public, including the Press 

 
PRESENT:  

MEMBERS: Councillor Tony de Vere (Vice-Chair), Mary de Vere, Joyce Hutchinson and Roz Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE Steve Culliford, Nikki Malin, Tim Sadler, Terry Stock and Toby Warren 
 
NON-PARTICIPATING MEMBERS: Councillors Derek Rawson and Melinda Tilley 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 1 

 
Ex.64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jerry Patterson (Chair), Richard Farrell 
and Bob Johnston.   
 
Councillor Tony de Vere, Vice-Chair, took the Chair for this meeting.   
 

Ex.65 MINUTES  
 
The public minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 July 2006 were adopted and signed as 
a correct record.   
 

Ex.66 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Roz Smith declared a personal interest in item 5 'Statements and Petitions from the 
Public' in so far as the speaker objected to action taken by Oxfordshire County Council, of 
which Councillor Smith was a member (minute Ex.68 refers).   
 

Ex.67 URGENT BUSINESS AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair accepted two items as a matter of urgent business.  One related to a request from 
Save Radley Lakes (minute Ex.60 refers); the other was a property matter considered in the 
Exempt part of the meeting (minute Ex.83 refers).   
 

Ex.68 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32  
 
(Councillor Roz Smith declared a personal interest in this item and in accordance with 
Standing Order 34, she remained in the meeting during its consideration.)   
 
Lynda Pasquire made a statement in support of her request on behalf of Save Radley Lakes, 
a group seeking the Council's support towards possible a legal challenge.  The group believed 
that the application approved by Oxfordshire County Council, to allow the tipping of fuel ash 
into Radley Lakes, would cause great damage to the landscape, visual amenity, recreation 
and wildlife in the Green Belt.  The application had been referred to the Secretary of State as 
a departure from the Structure Plan.  This referral was delayed while the County Council 
investigated a series of complaints about maladministration.  It was possible that the Secretary 
of State would call the application in for determination.  Alternatively, Save Radley Lakes 
could mount a legal challenge.  The group was inviting this Council, along with Abingdon 
Town Council and Radley Parish Council to: 

1. express serious concern about the way the decision was taken by the County Council 



Executive 

Ex.42 
Friday, 4th August, 2006 

 

 

2. urge this Council to write to the Secretary of State asking for the application to be 
called in, if this has not already been done 

3. agree in principle to consider a future request for support for legal action if this became 
necessary 

4. hear an update at the next Executive meeting on 1 September 2006 
 
The application had also raised the issue of disposal or re-use of pulverised fuel ash (PFA).  
Equipment was in use elsewhere in the country that re-used PFA to make it saleable.  RWE 
NPower, the applicants, appeared unwilling to consider any alternatives.  Ms Pasquire also 
believed that the quoted 500 lorries a week was misleading.   
 
The Chair thanked Ms Pasquire for her statement.  The Executive debated her request under 
minute Ex.69.   
 

Ex.69 RADLEY LAKES  
(Time: 2.40pm to 2.45pm) 
 
The Executive received and considered a request from Save Radley Lakes for financial 
support towards possible legal action against Oxfordshire County Council's decision to 
approve an application to allow the tipping of fuel ash into Radley Lakes.  Ms Lynda Pasquire 
had written to the Chief executive setting out her group's position and embellished their case 
with a statement to the Executive (minute Ex.68 refers).   
 
The Chief Executive advised that concerns had already been expressed to the County Council 
and he had also written to the Secretary of State asking for the application to be called in and 
refused.  He urged Members not to agree to support the request to financially support this 
cause.  Whilst the Council might have sympathy with the objections and concerns raised, it 
would be unprecedented to contribute public money to a pressure group.  The Executive might 
wish to consider its position at a later date if the Secretary of State refused the request to 
refuse the application.  It was up to the Executive whether it wished to receive an update in 
September.   
 
The Executive accepted the Chief Executive's advice in not offering financial support to this 
cause but welcomed any update the group wished to make to the Executive's September 
meeting.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that no financial support be offered to Save Radley Lakes towards a possible legal challenge.   
 

Ex.70 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32  
 
None 
 

Ex.71 REFERRAL UNDER THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES OR THE 
BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

Ex.72 REFERRALS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES AND OTHER 
COMMITTEES  
 
Scrutiny Committee - 13 July 2006 
(Time: 2.45pm to 2.50pm) 
 



Executive 

Ex.43 
Friday, 4th August, 2006 

 

 

At its meeting on 13 July 2006, the Scrutiny Committee received the Executive minutes from 
the meeting held on 7 July.  The Committee noted that a petition had been received regarding 
the locking of the gates at Manor Road Recreation Ground in Wantage and noted the 
Executive's response.  In considering the matter the Committee noted that expressions of 
interest had been sought by the Executive for the locking and unlocking of the gates to the 
Manor Road Recreation Ground by local residents but advised the Executive to think carefully 
of the implications before accepting any offer.   
 
The Executive noted that there had been no offers from local residents to lock and unlock the 
gates.  Members agreed that caution should be used before accepting any offer as this might 
put the volunteer in a confrontational position.  The Executive considered that its previous 
decision should be rescinded and alternatives should be investigated.  If this meant that a 
security company was needed to carry out this task in the current financial year then a 
recommendation would need to be made to the Council to authorise funding.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Executive's decision taken on 7 July 2006, inviting local residents to lock and unlock 
the gates at Manor Road Recreation Ground in Wantage, be rescinded and that alternative 
methods of maintaining security be investigated.   
 

Ex.73 FINANCIAL MONITORING  
(Time: 2.50pm to 2.55pm) 
 
The Executive received and considered requests to approve two virements totaling £26,150 
and noted three other virements approved by Directors totaling £19,210.   The Executive also 
received requests to approve four permanent budget adjustments totalling £20,000 and noted 
that seven supplementary estimates totalling £48,670 had been approved by the Strategic 
Director under delegated authority.   
 
In answer to a question from a Member, it was reported that the level of support from this 
Council to the County Council for the Wild Waste Show would be reported to Members outside 
of the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED (by four votes to nil) 
 
that the permanent budget adjustments be approved, as set out in the agenda report.   
 

Ex.74 FORWARD PLAN  
(Time: 2.55pm to 2.58pm) 
 
The Executive received the Forward Plan setting out Executive decisions to be taken from 
August to November 2006.   
 
Members noted that the Oxfordshire Waste Strategy was still in draft form and it was hoped 
this would be available for the Executive's consideration on 1 September 2006.  It was 
requested that the report on the review of service delivery options for Internal Audit was 
submitted to the Executive in September also.  The Chief Executive reported that October was 
a more realistic timescale.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Forward Plan for August to November 2006 be received.   
 
 



Executive 

Ex.44 
Friday, 4th August, 2006 

 

 

Ex.75 SERVICE AREA ANNUAL REPORTS  
(Time: 2.58pm to 3.01pm) 
 
The Executive received and considered copies of the Service Area Annual Reports which had 
been circulated to Members of the Executive and the Scrutiny Committee in advance of the 
agenda.  Members of the Executive were asked to report back on any significant issues for the 
service areas for which they were responsible.   
 
Portfolio Holders submitted summaries of the annual reports; these were tabled at the 
meeting.  The Executive noted the reports and summaries and asked that they were made 
available to all Members and staff on the Council's Intranet.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Deputy Director (Organisational Development and Support) be requested to make the 
Service Area Annual Reports and the Executive Portfolio Holders' summaries available to 
Members and staff on the Council's Intranet.   
 

Ex.76 PROSPECTUSES TO TARGET GRANTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF VALE RESIDENTS  
(Time: 3.01pm to 3.05pm) 
 
The Executive received and considered report 50/06 of the Strategic Director that set out 
prospectuses from the four Area Committees.  These would be used to create greater 
awareness of the types of projects that were a priority for support for each Area Committee 
and guide Members when determining grants.  Each Area Committee noted that the Chair of 
the Executive requested that all four prospectuses were submitted to the Executive.  The 
intention was to ensure that whilst the prospectuses reflected local priorities, they still retained 
a degree of consistency.   
 
Members believed that as authority to award community grants had been delegated to the 
Area Committees, it should be those committees that decided how the budgets were 
allocated.  Differences between the four prospectuses were welcomed.  Members suggested 
a minor change to the fourth bullet point under the heading 'Town and Village Vitality' being 
amended to read 'Parish action plans in parishes or groups of parishes that do not already 
have them'.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Prospectuses to target grants for the four Area Committees be welcomed and 
endorsed, subject to the Area Committees being recommended to amend the fourth bullet 
point under the heading 'Town and Village Vitality' to read 'Parish action plans in parishes or 
groups of parishes that do not already have them'.   
 

Ex.77 LGA REPUTATION PROJECT  
(Time: 3.05pm to 3.10pm) 
 
The Executive received and considered report 51/06 of the Strategic Director regarding the 
LGA Reputation Project.  The project was a joint I&DeA (Improvement and Development 
Agency) and LGA (Local Government Association) campaign aimed at bridging the gap 
between the positive reputation of individual council services and the negative reputation of 
councils as a whole.  It was based on MORI research which found people knew little about 
their council.  As a result an action plan had been developed aimed at increasing public 
confidence based on the drivers of public satisfaction.  The drivers were: 

• Perceived quality of services overall 

• Perceived value for money 



Executive 

Ex.45 
Friday, 4th August, 2006 

 

 

• Media coverage 

• Direct communications 

• A clean, green and safe environment 

• Positive experiences in contact with staff 
 
The success of the project depended upon consistency at a local and national level. Once 
signed up, councils had to fulfil the requirements of the 12-point action plan, and had 
commenced working on the action plan within 12 months.  The action plan focused on the 
cleaner, safer, greener agenda and communications.   
 
So far 196 councils had signed up to the project.  While the Vale had already met some of the 
requirements partially or wholly, there were still some adjustments to be made to meet the 
requirements of the plan. 
 
Members welcomed the work undertaken so far and looked forward to improvements to the 
internal and external communications strategies.  It was suggested that there were several 
external agencies that might be able to assist with this work.  Members were content that the 
Head of Communications managed the project and consulted the Leader of the Council.  It 
was considered that all Members of the Council and staff should be appraised of the project 
and the Leader of the Opposition should be kept up-to-date with its progress.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the Vale signs up to the Reputation campaign; 
 
(b) that the project is managed by the Head of Communications, in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council; 
 
(c) that the action plan be agreed and rolled out over the next two years with separate 

reports being submitted for any budget implications; and 
 
(d) that Members of the Council and staff be appraised of the project and the Leader of the 

Opposition be kept up-to-date with its progress.   
 

Ex.78 BUILDING REGULATION TRADING ACCOUNT  
(Time: 3.10pm to 3.11pm) 
 
The Executive received and considered an agenda report which advised about the ring-fenced 
Building Regulation Charges Trading Account and the use of any surplus to re-invest in order 
to maintain the effectiveness and efficiency of the Building Control service.  In order to 
accommodate new and additional responsibilities, the Deputy Director (Commercial Services) 
was planning to restructure Commercial Services to use the established revenue budget for 
the Trainee Building Control Surveyor for other posts.   
 
In turn, this would allow the opportunity for the Trading Account surplus to fund the trainee 
post on a three-year fixed-term basis.  This would help to support the Building Control service 
and contribute to succession planning and provide long term continuity.   
 
Members supported the request.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that up to £60,000 of the Building Regulation Charges Trading Account be used to fund a 
Trainee Building Control Surveyor (including the relevant training programme) for a period of 
three years.   



Executive 

Ex.46 
Friday, 4th August, 2006 

 

 

 
Ex.79 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  

(Time: 3.11pm to 3.14pm) 
 
Delegated authority was sought to sign the Local Area Agreement on behalf of the authority.  
It was noted that the final target regarding affordable housing had not yet been agreed by the 
Government Office for the South East.  The Chief Executive reported that he would not sign 
the agreement unless all of the targets and requirements for this Council were known.  The 
Executive supported this request.   
 
Members noted that a report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Executive setting 
out the implications of the agreement for this Council.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and the 
relevant Portfolio Holder to sign the Local Area Agreement on behalf of the authority.  
 

Ex.80 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC, INCLUDING THE PRESS  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, 
including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the meeting to prevent the disclosure 
to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as 
amended, to the Act when the following items are considered: 
 
Minutes 
(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information.) 
 
Evaluation of Proposal from Capita 
(Category 3) 
 
Property Matters 
(Category 3) 
 
SUMMARY OF EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED AT THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE ON 
FRIDAY 4 AUGUST 2006 AT 2.30PM 
 

Ex.81 Minutes  
 
The Exempt minutes of the Executive meeting held on Friday 7 July 2006 were adopted and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

Ex.82 Evaluation of Joint Multi Channel Contact Centre Proposal from Capita  
 
The Executive rejected a proposal from Capita for a joint multi-channel contact centre.   
 

Ex.83 Property Matters  
 
The Executive let a property and delegated authority to implement a revised proposal for 
another property.   


